Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

**GOVERNMENT NOTICES** 



Government House CANBERRA ACT 2600

18 June 2024

**Honorary Appointment - Military Division - July 2024** 

The Governor-General is pleased to announce the following appointment in the Order of Australia:

## HONORARY OFFICER (AO) IN THE MILITARY DIVISION

General Charles Anthony FLYNN, Hawaii, United States of America

For distinguished service in fostering and deepening the military relationship between Australia and the United States of America.

By Her Excellency's command

Johnt

**Gerard Martin PSM** 

Official Secretary to the Governor-General

## APPOINTED AN HONORARY OFFICER (AO) IN THE GENERAL DIVISION OF THE ORDER OF AUSTRALIA

General Charles Anthony FLYNN, Hawaii, Unites States of America

For distinguished service in fostering and deepening the military relationship between Australia and the United States of America.

General Flynn significantly strengthened the Australia-United States Alliance and deepened defence interoperability. He supported Australian Defence Force participation in exercises and activities with regional partners and played a pivotal role in enhancing multilateral cooperation within the Indo-Pacific region.